
FILED 
ORDINANCE NO.~ 1 DEC 2 6 2003 

~ (e, 

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CO~iJ.Add.z..rt./ 
PURPOSES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, FOR Ttfi!~J!.£OUNTY CLERK 

YEAR COMMENCING ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL, 2003, AND ENDING ON 
THE 31ST DAY OF MARCH, 2004. 

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same 
are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all 
necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the 
fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 2003, and ending on the 31st day of March, 2004 as 
follows: 

General Fund: 

Officers and Trustees 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Village Secretary 
Salary of Zoning Officer 
Salary of School Crossing Guard 
Salary of Park Commissioner 
Salary of Extra Help 
Utilities Expense 
Maintenance - Buildings 
Legal Services 
Construction & Maintenance of Drainage 
Professional Services 
Printing & Publishing 
Postage 
Office Supplies 
Operation & Maintenance Supplies 
Mi~cellaneous Expense 
Equipment 
Metcad Services 
Telephone 
Ambulance 
Interfund Operating Transfers 
Sidewalks 
Loan Principal 
Equipment Maintenance 

1 

Amount 
Appropriated 

10,000.00 
7,800.00 
4,950.00 

600.00 
2,530.00 
4,725.00 

500.00 
7,500.00 

500.00 
500.00 
-0-

1,700.00 
1,700.00 

700.00 
600.00 

6,800.00 
10,000.00 

500.00 
I ,175.00 
1,500.00 
-0-

5,000.00 
5,000.00 
7,120.00 
5,000.00 

Levied 

1,789.00 
7,800.00 
4,950.00 

2,530.00 
4,725.00 

c 



c 

Professional Services 
Telephone 
Water Treatment Loan- Interest 
Water Treatment Loan- Principal 
Construction & Maintenance - Drainage 
Construction Treatment Plant 

PARK FUND: 
Park Improvements 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Landscape Services 
Utilities 

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND: 
Maintenance - Street 
Engineering Services 
Snow Removal 

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND: 
Street Maintenance 
Engineering Services 

26,500.00 
3;500.00 

11,560.00 
15,000.00 

1,500.00 
510,570.00 

8,200.00 
800.00 
400.00 
600.00 

62,000.00 
3,000.00 

2,000.00 

15,000.00 
800.00 

SEWERAGE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FUND: 
Salary of Sewer Superintendent 17,725.00 
Salary of Bookkeeper 1,355.00 
Salary of Extra Help 2,500.00 
T Ttilities 10,000.00 

c 



c 

Loan Interest 1,785.00 
ESDA 3,500.00 
Independence Day Expense 5,000.00 
Travel Expense -0-

~~Drainage " LO,OOO.OO 

SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM: 

Village Contribution 9,240.00 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND: 

Village Contribution 1,330.00 

HEALTH INSURANCE 

Village Contribution 19,405.00 

POLICE PROTECTION: 

Salary of Village Marshall and Asst's 47,000.00 
Telephone 1,500.00 
Operation & Maintenance Supplies 500.00 
Police Supplies 2,750.00 
Equipment 2,500.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 2,500.00 
Equipment Maintenance 2,500.00 

AUDIT EXPENSE: 

Professional Audit Expense 3,000.00 

VILLAGE TORT LIABILITY AND WORKMAN'S COMP INSURANCE 

Insurance Expense 
WATER FUND: 

Salary of Water Superintendent 
Salary of Bookkeeper 
Salary of Extra Help 
Utilities 
Eauinment Maintenance 

11,750.00 

17,725.00 
1,355.00 
2,500.00 

8,000.00 
')_000 00 

( 

9,240.00 

1,330.00 

6,135.00 

3,000.00 

11,750.00 



SECTION ll. 

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from moniJs received by the 
Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources. · 

SECTION III 

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and 
publication, as required by law. · 

_ . ··-"'J~ ~assed ~he Village President and Board of Trustees ofthe Village of Gifford, Illinois, this 
l , .... ..:., day of ecern.bu '2003. 

Approved by the Village President this 11-l±'day of])ec,em.ber, 2003. 

Published this :2 4 tl\ day of Dttetn.ber, 2003. 

ATTEST: 

e~:t~_ 
Villa Clerk 

(SEAL) 
4 

President of the Board ofT 
Village of Gifford, Illinois 

c 



511 GIFF'ORD CORP 

RATE L!MIT 

.2664 

.0750 

c 

j 

I 

J 
/ 

· SUMMARY- SHEB'P -QF 
2003 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN 2004 

FUND ti~VY AMOUNT 

l GBNBRAL 21;, 794.00 

5 IMRF li, 330.00 

14 POLICE I?ROTEcr 6ill35. OQ _____ , 

27 AUDIT 3,000.00 

35 LIABILITY INS 11:,750.00 

47 SOCIAL SBCl.llUTY 9,240.00 

53,249.00 

FtLED 
OEC 2 6 2003 

~~~ 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CLERK 



c· 
TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 

(the undersigned, hereb~ certifY that I am the presiding officer of \} i l \ a_') "- o+ . G ;-f(' o rJl 
G lf£<7 rb C-Dr ~ , (Legal Name of Taxing District), and as such presiding officer I 

certify that the levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all 
respects in compliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in 
Taxation" law. ' 

· Check One of the Choices Below: 

__ 1) The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing 
. .. --·--· ___ ... -. _ m_e~ting the rectui£~mell_t~ oft_he "Truth, inJaxati~n Law." 

-X-2) 
__ 3) 

__ 4) 

The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's 
extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary. 

The proposed aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's 
extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The adopted aggregate tax levy 
exceeded 5% of the· prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days 
of its adoption in accordance with the "Truth in Taxation Law." 

, 
The ndopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second 
notice was published within 15 days ofthe adoption in accordance with the "Truth 
in Taxation Law." 

Date / zjl?jo 3 
Presiding Officer ~A.d?t--e ( =~ 

FILED 
DEC 2 6 2003 

~.J~ 
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CLERK 



( 
CViffaf]E- of §i{fo7.J 

§i({o'I-J, ffffinoij_ 61847 

December 29,2003 

I, Cindy Duden, Clerk for the Village of Gifford, Illinois certify that the above and 
foregoing is a true and cyrrect copy of_the Tax J:.,evy Ordinance for 2003. 

Signed 

0~~ 
Cin yDud~n 
Clerk, Village of Gifford 

Subscribed and sworn to before me thi~~'ay of December, 2003. 


