FILED

ordinance no. 26

DEC 26 2003

AN ORDINANCE MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CORPORATE helden purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, for the wisca county clerk year commencing on the 1st day of April, 2003, and ending on the 31st day of March, 2004.

That the following sums, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the corporate purposes of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, to defray all necessary expenses and liabilities of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, as hereinafter provided, for the fiscal year commencing on the 1st day of April, 2003, and ending on the 31st day of March, 2004 as follows:

	Amount	
	Appropriated	Levied
General Fund:		
Officers and Trustees	10,000.00	1,789.00
Salary of Village Treasurer	7,800.00	7,800.00
Salary of Village Secretary	4,950.00	4,950.00
Salary of Zoning Officer	600.00	
Salary of School Crossing Guard	2,530.00	2,530.00
Salary of Park Commissioner	4,725.00	4,725.00
Salary of Extra Help	500.00	
Utilities Expense	7,500.00	
Maintenance - Buildings	500.00	
Legal Services	500.00	
Construction & Maintenance of Drainage	-0-	
Professional Services	1,700.00	
Printing & Publishing	1,700.00	
Postage	700.00	
Office Supplies	600.00	
Operation & Maintenance Supplies	6,800.00	
Miscellaneous Expense	10,000.00	
Equipment	500.00	
Metcad Services	1,175.00	
Telephone	1,500.00	
Ambulance	-0-	
Interfund Operating Transfers	5,000.00	
Sidewalks	5,000.00	
Loan Principal	7,120.00	
Equipment Maintenance	5,000.00	

Telephone	3,500.00
Water Treatment Loan - Interest	11,560.00
Water Treatment Loan - Principal	15,000.00
Construction & Maintenance – Drainage	1,500.00
Construction Treatment Plant	510,570.00
PARK FUND:	
Park Improvements	8,200.00
Miscellaneous Expense	800.00
Landscape Services	400.00
Utilities	600.00
MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND:	
Maintenance - Street	62,000.00
Engineering Services	3,000.00
Snow Removal	2,000.00
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND:	
Street Maintenance	15,000.00
Engineering Services	800.00
SEWERAGE OPERATION AND MAINTENA	ANCE FUND.
Salary of Sewer Superintendent	17,725.00
Salary of Bookkeeper	1,355.00
Salary of Extra Help	2,500.00
Utilities Utilities	10,000.00

Professional Services

26,500.00

Loan Interest ESDA Independence Day Expense Travel Expense Drainage	1,785.00 3,500.00 5,000.00 -0- 10,000.00	
SOCIAL SECURITY PROGRAM:		
Village Contribution	9,240.00	9,240.00
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUN	ND:	
Village Contribution	1,330.00	1,330.00
HEALTH INSURANCE		
Village Contribution	19,405.00	
POLICE PROTECTION:		
Salary of Village Marshall and Asst's Telephone Operation & Maintenance Supplies Police Supplies Equipment Miscellaneous Expense Equipment Maintenance	47,000.00 1,500.00 500.00 2,750.00 2,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00	6,135.00
AUDIT EXPENSE:		
Professional Audit Expense	3,000.00	3,000.00
VILLAGE TORT LIABILITY AND WORK	MAN'S COMP INSURANC	<u>E</u>
Insurance Expense WATER FUND:	11,750.00	11,750.00
Salary of Water Superintendent Salary of Bookkeeper Salary of Extra Help Utilities Equipment Maintenance	17,725.00 1,355.00 2,500.00 8,000.00 5.000.00	

SECTION II

That the said several sums of money are hereby appropriated from monies received by the Village of Gifford, Illinois, from all sources.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage, approval and publication, as required by law.

Passed by the Village President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, this day of <u>December</u>, 2003.

Approved by the Village President this 17th day of December, 2003.

Published this 24th day of December, 2003.

President of the Board of Trustees of the

Village of Gifford, Illinois

ATTEST:

9

(SEAL)

4

511 GIFFORD CORP

SUMMARY SHEET OF 2003 TAX LEVY PAYABLE IN 2004

RATE LIMIT		PUND	LEVY AMOUNT
. 2664	1.	GENERAL	21,794.00
	5	IMRF	1,330.00
.0750	14	POLICE PROTECT	6,135.00
	27	AUDIT	3,000.00
	35	LIABILITY INS	11,750.00
	47	SOCIAL SECURITY	9,240.00
2012111			53,249.00



DEC 26 2003

Mark Shelden CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CLERK

TRUTH IN TAXATION CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

I, the undersign	ned, hereby certify that I am the presiding officer of VIllage of 6 Hord
	corρ), (Legal Name of Taxing District), and as such presiding officer I
certify that the	e levy ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all
respects in co	ompliance with the provisions of Section 18-60 through 18-85 of the "Truth in
Taxation" law	
Check One of	the Choices Below:
1)	The taxing district published a notice in the newspaper and conducted a hearing meeting the requirements of the "Truth in Taxation Law."
	The taxing district's aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a notice and a hearing were not necessary.
3)	The <i>proposed</i> aggregate levy did not exceed a 5% increase over the prior year's extension. Therefore, a hearing was not held. The <i>adopted</i> aggregate tax levy exceeded 5% of the prior year's extension and a notice was published within 15 days of its adoption in accordance with the "Truth in Taxation Law."
4)	The adopted levy exceeded the amount stated in the published notice. A second notice was published within 15 days of the adoption in accordance with the "Truth in Taxation Law."
Date /Z Presiding Off	1/7/03 icer Terrance Xlal

FILED

DEC 26 2003

CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CLERK

Village of Gifford Gifford, Illinois 61847

December 29, 2003

I, Cindy Duden, Clerk for the Village of Gifford, Illinois certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Tax Levy Ordinance for 2003.

Signed

Cindy Duden

Clerk, Village of Gifford

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of December, 2003.

Notary Public

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
MICHELLE JUDAY
Notary Public
State of II. Champaign Co.
My Commission Expires 7/01/2004